

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

KOCH MINERALS SÀRL
Chemin Des Primeveres 45
Fribourg, 1700
Switzerland

KOCH NITROGEN INTERNATIONAL SÀRL
Chemin de Primeveres 45
Case Postale 592
Fribourg, 1701
Switzerland,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BOLIVARIAN REPUBLIC OF VENEZUELA;
Ministerio del Poder Popular para Relaciones
Exteriores
Oficina de Relaciones Consulares
Avenida Urdaneta
Esquina Carmelitas a Puente Llaguno
Piso 1 del Edificio Anexo a la Torre MRE
Caracas, 1010
República Bolivariana de Venezuela,

Defendant.

Civil Action No: 17-cv-02559-DAR

**KOCH MINERALS SÀRL AND KOCH NITROGEN INTERNATIONAL SÀRL'S
RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT BOLIVARIAN REPUBLIC OF VENEZUELA'S
MOTION TO SET ASIDE THE CLERK'S ENTRY OF DEFAULT AND TO DISMISS
THE COMPLAINT FOR LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

BACKGROUND 2

I. The Koch Parties Properly Served Venezuela In Accordance With The Hague Convention. 6

 A. No Certificate Of Service Is Required When Serving A State. 6

 B. The Hague Convention Permits Service On Venezuela By Courier..... 11

II. Article 15 Of The Hague Service Convention Confirms That A Default Judgement May Be Entered When Service Papers Were “Actually Delivered” To A Defendant Pursuant To The Convention. 12

III. There Is No Good Cause To Set Aside The Clerk’s Entry Of Default. 15

 A. The Koch Parties Will Be Prejudiced If Default Is Set Aside. 15

 B. The Default Resulted From Venezuela’s Culpable Conduct. 16

 C. Venezuela Fails To Present A Meritorious Defense. 17

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.,
488 U.S. 204 (1988).....10

**Box v. Dall. Mexican Consulate Gen.*,
487 F. App'x 880 (5th Cir. 2012)7–8, 15

Burda Media, Inc. v. Viertel,
417 F.3d 292 (2d Cir. 2005).....7, 8

**Devengoechea v. Bolivarian Republic of Venez.*,
No. 12-CV-23743-PCH, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 188755 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 24,
2014)7

Fox v. Regie Nationale des Usines Renault,
103 F.R.D. 453 (W.D. Tenn. 1984)7, 8

Jouanny v. Embassy of France,
220 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2016).....4

**Marschhauser v. Travelers Indemnity Co.*,
145 F.R.D. 605 (S.D. Fla. 1992).....11–12, 14, 15

Mezerhane v. República Bolivariana De Venezuela,
No. 11-23983-CIV-COOKE/TUR, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 196802 (S.D. Fla.
Mar. 19, 2013).....8–9

Micula v. Gov't of Romania,
No. 17-cv-2332 (APM) (D.D.C. July 13, 2018)10

Mobil Cerro Negro, Ltd. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela,
863 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2017).....16

OI European Grp. B.V. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela,
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85128 (D.D.C. May 21, 2019)3, 18

Republic of Sudan v. Harrison,
139 S. Ct. 1048 (2019).....8

Richardson v. Attorney General of the British Virgin Islands, No. 2008-144, 2013
U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117763 (D.V.I. Aug. 20, 2013).....9–10

TECO Guatemala Holdings, LLC v. Republic of Guatemala,
No. CV 17-102 (RDM), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 168518, 2018 WL 4705794
(D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2018)3

**Tidewater Inv. SRL v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela*,
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 211469 (D.D.C. 2018)3, 16

Transaero, Inc. v. La Fuerza Aerea Boliviana,
30 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....9

Water Splash, Inc. v. Menon,
137 S. Ct. 1504 (2017).....12

RULES & REGULATIONS

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 43, 8

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 55(b).....6

ICSID Administrative and Financial Regulation 14(3)(e).....5

Local Rule 7(g)18

STATUTES

22 U.S.C § 1650a.....1, 3, 15, 18

28 U.S.C. § 1608.....3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9

Federal Arbitration Act (9 U.S.C. 1 et seq.)3, 18

INTERNATIONAL TREATIES

Convention on the Settlement of Investment Disputes Between States and
Nationals of Other States, Mar. 18, 1965, 17 U.S.T. 12701, 2, 3, 5, 16, 17

The Hague Convention on the Service Abroad of Judicial and Extrajudicial
Documents in Civil and Commercial Matters, Nov. 15, 1965, 20 U.S.T. 361,
658 U.N.T.S. 1631–18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (3d) of the Foreign Relations Law of the U.S., § 208, cmt. a (1987)10
